
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 1 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR 

 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

3.   Notification of any additional items  

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 1 - 10 

5.   Final Accounts 2013/14 11 - 26 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Cabinet Decision) 
  
 

 

6.   Business Rates Pooling 27 - 36 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Council Decision)  
 

 

7.   New Factory Unit 37 - 42 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Cabinet Decision)  
 

 

8.   Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 30 June 2014 43 - 46 

9.   Additional Urgent Items (if any)  

 Exclusion of the Public  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 Confidential Business  

10.   New Factory Unit 47 - 50 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Cabinet Decision)  
 

 

 



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (chair), Chowney (vice-chair), Cartwright, Forward, 
Hodges, Lock and Poole 
 
Apologies for absence were notes for Councillors Westley and Cooke 
 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors made no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 
9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2014  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014 be approved 
and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED – the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute numbers 12, 16 and 21 were agreed without 
being called for discussion. 
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 

10. EMPTY HOMES COMPULSORY PURCHASE PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Housing and Planning Services presented a report to seek Cabinet 
approval for compulsory purchase action on twenty seven privately owned empty 
properties, as part of the empty homes strategy enforcement programme.   
  
The compulsory purchase order (CPO) programme was a significant tool in achieving 
the aims and objectives set out in the empty homes strategy, however, the council 
only used its CPO powers when all other options to bring the properties back into use 
had been fully explored. 
 
Cabinet was advised of the financial and legal implications of using the CPO process, 
and options to mitigate the risk to the council.  The CPO process may take between 
three and fifteen months to complete, depending on whether a public enquiry is called.  
Once the council has taken possession of the properties, it is intended that they will be 
disposed of on the open market, with covenants ensuring the purchaser brings the 
property back into use within a reasonable timescale. 
 
The report also gave an update on the successful progress on the existing forty two 
empty homes previously considered for compulsory purchase. 
 
Members noted a part 2 report, which gave detailed reasons for resolving to use 
compulsory purchase powers for each of the proposed twenty seven homes. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, as set out 
in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Chowney. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that – Cabinet approves the detailed 
recommendations set out in the report included in Part 2 of the agenda 
[...]
00 in the budget allocation in the 
capital programme for office accommodation work; 

3) That the IT reserve be increased by £50,000 to support more flexible 
working and improved efficiency, and; 

4) The invest to save proposal (£250,000) to support the transition to a one 
council philosophy be supported 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To ensure that the office accommodation is fit for purpose following the 
refurbishment by the freeholder and to support the transition to a one council 
philosophy, improving flexibility and efficiency to support service delivery in 
response to the medium and long term financial pressures faced by the council. 

 
 
19. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 

2014  
 

Page 8



CABINET 
 

7 JULY 2014 
 

CAB. 9 

 

The minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee held on 5 June 2014 were 
submitted; 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of Charity Committee held on 5 June 2014 be 
received 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE MUSEUMS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 

2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Museums Committee held on 16 June 2014 were 
submitted; 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of Museums Committee held on 16 June 
2014 be received 

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that 
if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report. 

21. EMPTY HOMES COMPULSORY PURCHASE PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Housing and Planning Services submitted a report to provide further 
information in relation to the Cabinet resolution sought to pursue compulsory purchase 
action on twenty seven privately owned empty homes as part of the empty homes 
strategy enforcement programme.  The report set out details of the properties and the 
statement o
[...]
uropean Convention on 
Human Rights and, in the case of dwellings, Article 8 of the Convention.  The 
council has to weigh the human rights interest of public need as against private 
property rights and to consider that sufficient justification exists for the making of 
these compulsory purchase orders.  By authorising these orders the council is 
therefore of the opinion that a compelling case exists in the public interest. 

 
The Chief Legal Officer has advised that it is in the public interest that the detail 
of the properties and ownership should not be disclosed since the properties are 
the subject of report by reason of their being empty homes and disclosure of the 
detail would expose the properties to possible criminal activity as well as 
squatting and anti-social behaviour.  Further, the council's negotiating position 
might be prejudiced by disclosure of details of valuation. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.40 pm) 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
Agenda Item No:  
 
Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 1 September 2014 
 
Report Title: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 
Report By: Peter Grace 
 Head of Finance 
 
Purpose of Report 

This report sets out the draft final accounts position for 2013-14.  These are subject to 
audit. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

1. Cabinet review the outturn position on the General Fund for 2013-14. 
2. Cabinet review the capital outturn position for 2013/14 of £2.973m. 
3. The 2013-14 outturn position, along with the revised estimates for 2014-15 be 

taken into account when preparing the 2015-16 budget. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is accountable 
for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for Money. 
 
The outturn position informs the budget setting process. Where there are under or 
overspends the reasons behind these are investigated with a view to reallocating 
resources to meet priorities. 
 
 

HBC Final A
[...]
ty will receive a lower level of 
funding than they would have received without the pool. 
 
3. To split resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that was saved by 
individual authorities. The basis of the split being 40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire 
authority and the remaining 50% split amongst the District/Borough Councils. 
 
4. That the finalisation of the submission, agreement of the Memorandum of 
Understanding, and the final decision on whether to partake in the pool, along with 
the annual review, is delegated to respective Chief Finance Officers for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
5. Chief Finance Officers to review membership of the Pool on an annual basis. 
Should an authority decide to withdraw membership, notification of intent to do so 
to be given to the remaining authorities at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Local authorities are free to come together to form pools for NDR purposes. In such 
cases tariffs and top-ups can be combined – and this can result in lower payments 
being made to the government. Authorities within such arrangements need to agree 
how risks and benefits are shared. A pooling arrangement could result in additional 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



$1mobllfq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 9 

resources being retained within East Sussex. The estimates identify sums of £1.8m in 
2015/16, £2m in 2016/17 and £2.2m in 2017/18 which would be shared between 
authorities and used for economic development purposes. 

Page 28



$1mobllfq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 9 

Introduction 

1. A new funding regime was introduced on 1 April 2013 whereby local authorities 
effectively retain a proportion of any additional business rate income collected (above 
inflation) or conversely will experience a reduction in resources if the business rate base 
declines. 

2. Under the scheme 50% of business rates is localised through a system of top-ups and 
tariffs that fix an amount to be paid by hi
[...]
within 
East Sussex, investment and consequent growth in the business rate base. The 
additional funding being used simply as a substitute for existing spend is not considered 
a sufficient reason. 
 

15. Agreement does need to be reached on a number of governance arrangements, 
namely:- 
(i)   Appointing a lead authority 
(ii)  Supporting authorities that fall below the safety net 
(iii) Splitting the gains/losses from pooling 
(iv) Timetable and Authorisation 
(v)  Annual review 
 

 
 
 

Appointing a Lead Authority 
 
16. A lead authority will need to be named in the application. It has already been agreed that 

LG Futures will be contracted to advise the pool in 2015/16 (should an application be 
successful), and this will also provide a degree of objectivity and impartiality for all 
parties. The very limited costs being shared equally between the seven authorities. 
 

17. Wealden DC has indicated that they would be prepared to undertake the role of lead 
authority. 
 
 Recommendation: Wealden District Council be nominated as the lead authority 
 
 

Page 30



$1mobllfq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 5 of 9 

Supporting Authorities that fall below the Safety Net  
 
18. Currently if local authorities suffer significant reductions in the business rate tax base, a 

safety net is applied to restrict losses in any one year to 7.5% of a Council’s baseline 
funding level.  
 

19. Authorities need to jointly agree as a basic principle that no authority will receive a lower 
level of funding than they would have received without the pool i.e. than under the current 
DCLG scheme. 
 
Recommendation: That the basic principle be agreed that no authority will receive 
a lower level of funding than they would have received without the pool. 
 

Splitting the Gains/Losses from Pooling   
 
20. Should a pool not be formed, each District and Borough Council may end up paying a 

levy to the government based upon the level of business rate growth in their respective 
ar
[...]
result in a loss. 
(iii) still allows local authorities to combine resources for joint working and allows for 
match funding. 
(iv) would be more straight forward if the pool was dissolved or gained/lost members in 
the future. 

Local Authority 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

£m £m £m 

Eastbourne  0.223 0.301 0.311 

Hastings  0.061 0.063 0.066 

Lewes 0.230 0.238 0.246 

Rother 0.139 0.177 0.218 
Wealden 0.243 0.251 0.260 
East Sussex  0.716 0.823 0.880 
East Sussex Fire 0.179 0.206 0.220 
Overall 1.790 2.057 2.201 

Page 32



$1mobllfq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 7 of 9 

24. In terms of sensitivity analysis, the gain from pooling resulting from a 5% decrease in 
NDR income in 2015/16 reduces from £1.8m to £0.6m. No authority would hit the safety 
net if NDR income was 5% lower than currently forecast. The gain from pooling from a 
5% increase in NDR income in 2015/16 increases from £1.8m to £3.0m in 2015/16.  If 
Eastbourne, Hastings and Lewes were to lose their highest business rate payers, they 
would each receive a payment under the safety net scheme. If Rother were to lose their 
highest ratepayer they would be between the safety net and the levy. If Wealden were to 
lose its highest business ratepayer it would still pay a small levy. The report considers 
that the risks to the pool of an overall loss from losing two of the highest rate payers for a 
region, without warning, and for a whole year, as unlikely.  
 
Recommendation: To split resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that 
was saved by individual authorities. The basis of the split being 40% to ESCC, 10% 
to the Fire authority and the remaining 50% split amongst the district/borough 
Councils. 
 

Timetable and Authorisation 
 

25. An application has to be made by October 2014. To this end each Council needs to gain 
the appropriate authorisations from their Executive/ Cabinet/Council. 
 

26. The submission itself has to be authorised by the Chief Financial officer of each authority. 
The timescales for compilation and agreement of the submission and the assessment of 
the latest financial projections for respective councils (to be undertaken in September 
2014) remain challenging. In addition there is only a narrow window to decide whether to 
withdraw an application once the Local government settlement is known in December 
2014. For practicable purposes alone, it would appear to be sensible to delegate the 
finalisation of the submission and the decision on whether to submit and/or withdraw the 
application on financial grounds to the Chief Finance officer within each authority.  
 
Recommendation: That the finalisation of the submission, agreement of the 
Memorandum of Understanding, and the final decision on whether to partake in the 
pool be delegated to respective Chief Finance Officers for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

Annual Review 
 
27. Should the application be successful, the pool would continue to operate for a minimum 

of one year. Notice can be given annually. Should an individual local authority withdraw 
the pool ends. 

 
28. It is proposed that where it is not explicit within Financial Rules and Regulations 

or delegated authorities the Chief Finance Officer be required to review 
membership of the pool annually and be given the authority to withdraw from the 
pool where it is not financially advantageous to retain membership. Such 
decisions to be taken in consultation with the remaining authorities in the pool and 
at the earliest possible time, in order to allow for an alternative submission to be 
made. 
 
Recommendation:  Chief Finance Officers to review membership of the Pool 
on an annual basis. Should an authority decide to withdraw membership, 
notification of intent to do so to be given to the remaining authorities at the 
earliest opportunity. 

Page 33



$1mobllfq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 8 of 9 

Risk Management 
 

29. The key risk revolves around the reduction in the business rate taxbase.
[...]


Peter Grace 

Email: pgrace@hastings.gov.uk 

Tel 01424 451503 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$efqcetj2 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 4 

Agenda Item No: 7 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 1 September 2014 

 

Report Title: New Factory Unit 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

To report on proposals to build a new factory unit 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To undertake a feasibility study (including costs) of constructing a new 
factory unit. 

2. That subject to the capital costs not exceeding £700,000 delegation is given 
to the Director of Resources in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
complete tendering, contracting, lease and other arrangements to deliver the 
new factory unit. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the 
Council. 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



$efqcetj2  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Introduction 

1. BD Foods are a local company who create and supply restaurant quality meal 
accompaniments.  They moved to their first 9,300 sq ft HBC unit in November 2006 
and gradually grew.  They now occupy seven HBC units on Castleham Industrial 
Estate with a total floor area of 38,600 sq ft. 

2. The company needs to expand their production facilities, located at 68/69 
Castleham Road, as their business is growing fast (annual growth of 40% as at 
April 2014). 

3. Discussions have been undertaken with the tenant of the adjoining unit but they 
have recently signed a new lease and are unable to relocate as the Council does 
not have any accommodation available that would provide a suitable alternative for 
their business. 

Proposal 

4. BD Foods require an additional space of up to 9,500 sq ft, which must be next to 
their kitchen at 68/69 Castleham Road.  As outlined above they are unable to 
expand into the adjoining unit so they have approached the Council about the 
possibility of a new unit being constructed for them on land to the west of 68/69 
Castleham Road which they would then rent and fit-out. 

5. The Council has done an initial calculation and the likely costs of constructing a 
new unit are somewhere between £500,000 - £700,000.  The Planners, having 
consulted with ESCC highways department, have indicated that they have no 
objections in principle to the proposal. 

6. BD Foods have indicated they would be prepared to enter into a 10 year lease of 
the new unit at a market rent.  They would also commit to 10 year leases on their 
seven existing units (with a 5 year break clause on the 5 smaller units not currently 
used for production).   

7. Once constructed BD Foods would fit the factory unit out for use as a kitchen at 
their own cost. 

Financial Implications 

8. The cost to the Council once rental streams are taken into account are broadly 
neutral. Full details are disclosed in the Part 2 report. 

9. Should the Council borrow monies to finance this expenditure, the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision policy will need 
to be amended. Such changes would be included in the Mid Year review report for 
determination which will be considered by Cabinet and require full Council 
approval. 

Page 38



$efqcetj2  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 4 

Environmental Implications 

10. Several years ago when this food manufacturer was located at a different unit on 
the industrial estate, they were subject to complaints of odour nuisance from 
residents.  However, the business relocated and having commissioned a specialist 
contractor to advise them on how best to treat the emissions from the new food 
production plant, they installed scrubbing towers to treat the airborne emissions.  
Since then no statutory odour nuisance has been substantiated by the 
environmental health department.  They have also introduced a new method of 
processing much of the food, which utilises closed vessel processing - whereby 
there are no airborne emissions from the large batch cooking vessels, with all 
waste emissions being passed into the mains drainage system. 

11. This summer environmental health received fresh complaints of odour nuisance, 
but despite setting up hotlines for complainants to contact environmental health in 
and out of office hours, no statutory odour nuisance has been witnessed.  In early 
July the Head of Environmental Health and the Estates Manager met with the 
directors of BD Foods to discuss how they would utilise the additional space if the 
extension were to be agreed.  They advised that the only food processing that 
would take place within the extension would be in closed vessels with no airborne 
emissions. 

Conclusion 

12. BD Foods estimate that the new space would help them to create 20 new full time 
jobs.  They would also commit to 10 year lease terms on their production units 
which secures the rent income for a longer period than currently.    

13. If the Council are unable to accommodate their expansion proposals BD Foods 
would have to consider relocating when their existing leases allow them to 
(November 2015).  This would severely affect the Council's rent income and create 
seven vacant units.

Wards Affected 

Hollington 
 

Area(s) Affected 

North St. Leonards 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    Yes 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 

Page 39



$efqcetj2  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 4 of 4 

Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

Plan of 68/69 Castleham Road 
 

Officer to Contact 

Amy Terry 
aterry@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451640 
 

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2014 
 

CH. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley and Mr Chris May, 
The Protector 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2014  
 

RSEOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
6. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report to advise the committee on the current year’s 
financial position and to agree revisions to the Trust’s business plan and review the 
reserves policy. 
 
The budget had been agreed in March 2014, and a surplus of £250,000 had been 
projected for 2014/15 financial year.  The Head of Finance advised that income and 
expenditure projections were currently in line with the budget.  The business plan had 
been revised to reflect that the Charity Committee had approved a scheme for the 
redevelopment of White Rock Baths as an indoor arena for BMX and skateboard 
competitions.  It was likely that further revisions would be required to the business 
plan, depending on the extent of external funding for the scheme. 
 
The Charity Committee was required to approve a reserves policy and risk register 
each year.  Members noted that the reserves policy was based on guidance from the 
Charity Commission.  The report stated that reserves of £1,067,000 would be retained 
as at 31 March 2015, which was above the suitable level identified in the reserves 
policy.  
 
A copy of the risk register had been appended to the report.  Discussion took place 
regarding the potential risks, and efforts to mitigate their impact on the Foreshore 
Trust.  The White Rock Baths scheme would also be added to the risk register, once 
the external funding package had been confirmed. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head of 
Finan
[...]
oup as well 
as with sports, leisure and other user groups.  Following adoption by Full Council, the 
draft byelaws would then be subject to formal advertising before taking effect in April 
2015. 
 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head 
of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Forward. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –  
 
1) the Charity Committee support a review and replacement of our many, 

old existing byelaws with the model byelaws, tailored for Hastings’ 
requirements, and; 

Page 44



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2014 
 

CH. 3 

 

2) the Charity Committee support the recommendations of the Zoning 
Working Group to include general activities listed in the proposed 
model byelaws within the report.  

 
Reason for the decision: -  
The current range of existing byelaws for the seafront and foreshore are outdated and 
in some cases irrelevant.   A preliminary review has been undertaken and we are 
proposing to adopt modern model byelaws with modifications for additional activities 
we wish to include.  
The report sets out the detail of the activities to be included in the model byelaws for 
onward informal and formal consultation. Although the Foreshore Trust does not have 
the power to make byelaws the Council is consulting with the Charity Committee to 
seek its support as landowner and major stakeholder. 
 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 10 

JUNE 2014  
 
The minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 10 June 2014 were 
submitted. 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal Users 
Group meeting held on 10 June 2014 be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.34 pm) 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blan

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Cooke, Lock and Poole 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley 
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record.  

 
RESOLVED – the chair called over items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute 27 were agreed without being called for 
discussion. 
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 

23. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the draft final accounts position 
for 2013/14, the final accounts are subject to audit.  The council continuously seeks to 
improve value for money and overspends and underspends identified in the outturn 
position are being investigated to inform future budget setting processes and resource 
allocation.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that there is an improvement of some £900,000 in the 
net expenditure position compared to the revised budget, once reserve funded items 
are excluded. The largest variation was in respect of Housing Benefit grant recovery, 
£386,000, and this area will be closely reviewed for this year’s revised budget and the 
2015/16 budget.  
 
Additional revenue grant monies amounting to £723,000 were received subsequent to 
setting the revised budget. The largest of these being the Coastal Communities 
Funding, and the unspent balance of £340,000 has been transferred to an earmarked 
reserve. 
  
In terms of Capital expenditure the actual amount spent was £3,036,000. The net 
variations column in Appendix C should read £228,000 and not £94,000, and 
(£4,186,000) and not £161,000. 
 
The Head of Finance submitted an amended recommendation at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Birch moved approval of the amended recommendations, as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 
 
 RESOLVED (unanimously) that –  
  



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

1) Cabinet approves the report and that the 2013-14 outturn position, along with 
the revised estimate for 2014-15 be taken into account when preparing the 
2015-16 budget. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice.  The council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve value for 
money. 
 
The outturn position informs the budget setting process.  Where there are under or 
overspends the reasons behind these are investigated with a view to reallocating 
resources to meet priorities. 
 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION 
 

24. BUSINESS RATES POOLING  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report which sought Cabinet agreement to the 
principle of entering into a Business Rates Pool. 
 
In April 2013, a new funding regime had been introduced whereby local authorities 
retain a proportion of any additional business rate income collected, or conversely 
experience a reduction in resources if the business rate base declines. 
 
Consideration had been given to pooling business rates between East Sussex 
authorities, which may help to mitigate the impact of any changes to the business rate 
baseline by supporting economic development and investment across the county, 
which may lead to a growth in business rate base. The report included a 
recommendation that no authority would receive a lower level of funding than they 
would have received without the pool. 
 
The Leaders, Chief Executives and Directors of each of the respective councils had 
unanimously recommended that an application be submitted to the DCLG by 31 
October 2014, to take up the next opportunity for pooling in 2015/16. 
 
As part of the application process, a detailed proposal would need to be submitted and 
governance arrangements finalised for the scheme.  The report recommended that 
Wealden District Council be nominated as lead authority.  Authorisation to finalise the 
submission, agree the memorandum of understanding, and the final decision on 
whether to join the pool was delegated to the Chief Finance Officers of each authority.  
Membership of the pool would then be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
The Head of Finance submitted an amended recommendation at the meeting, as set 
out in the resolution below. 
 
 Councillor Birch moved approval of the amended recommendations which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges. 
 



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 3 

 

RESOLVED  (unanimously) - that Cabinet agrees in principle to enter a 
business rate pool with other East Sussex authorities and agrees the 
following conditions that are being put before each authority: 
 
1) Wealden District Council be nominated as the lead authority 
2) the basic principle be agreed that no authority will receive a lower level 
of funding than they would have received without the pool. 
3) to split resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that was 
saved by individual authorities. The basis of the split being 40% to ESCC, 
10% to the Fire authority and the remaining 50% split amongst the 
District/Borough Councils. 
4) the finalisation of the submission, agreement of the memorandum of 
understanding, and the final decision on whether to partake in the pool, 
along with the annual review, is delegated to respective Chief Finance 
Officers for the reasons outlined in the report. 
5) Chief Finance Officers to review membership of the Pool on an annual 
basis. Should an authority decide to withdraw membership, notification of 
intent to do so to be given to the remaining authorities at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
Local authorities are free to come together to form pools for NDR purposes.  In 
such cases tariffs and top-ups can be combined – and this can result in lower 
payments being made to the government.  Authorities within such 
arrangements need to agree how risks and benefits are shared.  A pooling 
arrangement could result in additional resources being retained within East 
Sussex.  The estimates identify sums of £1.8m in 2015/16, £2m in 2016/17 and 
£2.2m in 2017/18 which would be shared between authorities and used for 
economic development purposes. 

 
MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 

 
25. NEW FACTORY UNIT  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report on proposals to build a new factory unit for an 
existing tenant on the Castleham Industrial Estate. 
 
BD Foods, which supplied restaurant quality meal accompaniments, currently 
occupied seven units on the Castleham Industrial Estate.  However, the growth of the 
business meant that they required additional space of up to 9,500 sq ft.  The additional 
requirements could not be accommodated within the existing units, and it was 
therefore suggested that a new factory be constructed on land to the west of 68/69 
Castleham Road.  Once constructed, BD Foods would fit the factory unit out for use as 
a kitchen at their own cost. 
 
If the council were unable to accommodate the requirements, BD Foods may need to 
relocate, which could adversely affect the council’s rental income and create seven 
vacant units on the industrial estate.  BD Foods had agreed to commit to a 10 year 
lease terms on the new factory, together with new lease terms on their existing units.  
The additional space would help BD Foods to create 20 new full time jobs.  



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 4 

 

 
The report also set out environmental implications of the project.  In the past, residents 
had raised concerns at odour nuisance from the premises. The Head of Environmental 
Health and the Estates Manager met with BD Foods to discuss this matter and agreed 
that only food processing within closed vessels would take place in the extension, with 
no airborne emissions. 
 
Councillor Birch moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Chowney. 
 
 RESOLVED (by 7 votes for 0 against, with 1 abstention) that - 

1) A feasibility study (including costs) of constructing a new factory unit 
be undertake, and; 

2) Subject to the capital costs not exceeding £700,000 delegation is given 
to the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to complete tendering, contracting, lease and 
other arrangements to deliver the new factory unit. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for 
the council. 

 
26. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 

2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee on 30 June 2014 were submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee on 30 
June 2014 be received.  

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – that the public are excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report. 
 
27. NEW FACTORY UNIT  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report to consider the financial implications relating 
to the construction of a new factory unit. 
 

RESOLVED – that the recommendations be agreed, as per the part I 
report. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for 
the council. 

 



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 5 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(The chair declared the meeting closed at 6.45pm) 
 


